BY: Environmental Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1006

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with "certain" in line 12 down through the second "to" in line 13 and substitute "the Governor include certain funds in the budget under certain conditions for"; and strike beginning with "requiring" in line 19 down through "period;" in line 22 and substitute "declaring the intent of the General Assembly regarding the impact of this Act on certain federal matching funds;".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, strike beginning with "EXCEPT" in line 3 down through "SUBSECTION" in line 16 and substitute "FOR FISCAL YEAR 2004 AND EACH SUBSEQUENT FISCAL YEAR, THE GOVERNOR SHALL PROVIDE FUNDS IN THE BUDGET FOR THE SUBCABINET FOR CHILDREN, YOUTH, AND FAMILIES RESOURCE FUND ESTABLISHED UNDER ARTICLE 49D OF THE CODE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO THE AMOUNT OF FEDERAL FUNDS IN EXCESS OF \$6,000,000 RECEIVED UNDER SUBSECTION (A) OR (B) OF THIS SECTION DURING THE MOST RECENTLY COMPLETED FISCAL YEAR.

(2) THE FUNDS PROVIDED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION SHALL BE USED BY THE SUBCABINET TO CREATE AN INTERAGENCY POOL OF FUNDS TO PROVIDE SERVICES TO CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES".

On page 4, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 8, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 4, after line 8, insert:

"SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED. That it is the intent of the General

Assembly that:

- (1) nothing in this Act shall result in a reduction in federal matching funds available to the Department of Human Resources or the Department of Juvenile Justice for targeted case management or the nonroom-and-board costs of eligible residential care; and
- (2) if, as a result of any actions taken under this Act, the federal matching funds available to the departments for these purposes are reduced when compared to the previous fiscal year, the Governor should include sufficient funds in the budget to ensure that funding for the departments for these purposes is at least equal to the amount provided during the previous fiscal year."

On page 4, in line 9, strike "2." and substitute "3.".